Public Law 93-338

AN ACT

July 10, 1974 [S. 3490]

Providing that funds apportioned for forest highways under section 202(a), title 23, United States Code, remain available until expended.

Forest high-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, Notwithstanding the provisions of section 203, title 23, United States Code, sums authorized for fiscal year 1972 and apportioned to States for forest highways under section 202(a), title 23, United States Code, shall remain available until expended.

Approved July 10, 1974.

Public Law 93-339

AN ACT

July 10, 1974 [H. R. 14291]

To amend the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Act of 1950 to permit United States participation in international enforcement of fish conservation in additional geographic areas, pursuant to the International Convention for the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries, 1949, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) section Northwest At-2 of the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Act of 1950 (16 U.S.C. 981) is Act of 1950, amended by striking out subsection (d) and redesignating subsections amendments. (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), and (j) as subsections (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), and (i), respectively.

(b) The first sentence of section 4(a) of such Act (16 U.S.C. 983(a)) is amended by striking out "of the convention area" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof in each such place "under

regulation by the Commission".

(c) Section 4(b) of such Act (16 U.S.C. 983(b)) is amended by

striking out "may" and inserting "shall" in lieu thereof.

(d) Section 7(d) of such Act (16 U.S.C. 986(d)) is amended by striking out "that portion of the convention area" and inserting in lieu thereof "any area inhabited by species of fish which are regulated by the Commission".

(e) Section 7(e) of such Act (16 U.S.C. 986(e)) is amended by striking out "any portion of the convention area except such portions" and inserting in lieu thereof "any area inhabited by species of fish

which are regulated by the Commission except any such area".

(f) Section 9(c) of such Act (16 U.S.C. 988(c)) is amended by striking out "the convention area" and inserting in lieu thereof "any area inhabited by species of fish which are regulated by the Commission".

(g) Subsection (b) of section 4 of the Act of September 27, 1950 (64 Stat. 1068), is amended by adding the following sentence to the end thereof: "The Secretary of State shall submit an annual report to Congress. the Congress of the costs incurred in reimbursing travel and per diem expenses of members of the advisory committee pursuant to this subsection."

Annual report

Approved July 10, 1974.